Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in millions of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

VEON Holdings B.V. | Special purpose unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
 as of and for the period ended March 31, 2020 13

Key assumptions

The recoverable amounts of CGUs have been determined based on fair value less costs of disposal calculations, using
cash flow projections from business plans prepared by management.

Algeria Bangladesh Kyrgyzstan

Discount rate 11.1% 12.4% 12.4%
Average annual revenue growth rate * 4.2% 6.3% 16.9%
Long-term growth rate 2.0% 4.0% 4.0%
Average operating margin * 40.0% 32.1% 43.8%
Average CAPEX / revenue *, 13.9% 14.5% 31.8%

* During the explicit forecast period of five years

 CAPEX excludes licenses and ROU

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The following table illustrates the CGUs' remaining headroom if certain key parameters would adversely change by
one percentage point within both the explicit forecast period and the terminal period. Any additional adverse changes
in the key parameters by more than one percentage point would further proportionally decrease the headroom.

Algeria Bangladesh Kyrgyzstan

Existing headroom 159 144 9

Discount rate (+ 1 pp) 4 85 3
Average growth rate (- 1 pp) 82 109 6
Average operating margin (- 1 pp) 96 105 —
Average CAPEX / revenue (+ 1 pp) * 100 108 —
Terminal growth rate (- 1 pp) 38 88 5

* CAPEX excludes licenses and ROU

Table of Contents

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in millions of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

VEON Holdings B.V. | Special purpose unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
 as of and for the period ended March 31, 2020 14

FINANCING ACTIVITIES OF THE GROUP

7 INVESTMENTS, DEBT AND DERIVATIVES
The Company holds the following investments and derivative assets:

March 31,
2020

December
 31, 2019

At fair value
Derivatives not designated as hedges 70 11
Derivatives designated as net investment hedges 115 —
Investments in debt instruments 51 34
Other — —

236 45

At amortized cost
Loans granted to the parent and its subsidiaries 1,494 1,479
Security deposits and cash collateral 259 256
Loans granted to customers - microfinance banking * 115 116
Other investments 10 10

1,878 1,861

Total investments and derivatives 2,114 1,906
Non-current 260 236
Current 1,854 1,670

The Company holds the following debt and derivative liabilities:

March 31,
2020

December
 31, 2019

At fair value
Derivatives not designated as hedges 112 52
Derivatives designated as net investment hedges — 161
Contingent consideration 38 41

150 254

At amortized cost
Principal amount outstanding 7,458 7,497
Interest accrued 102 82
Discounts, unamortized fees, hedge basis adjustment (1) (10)

Bank loans and bonds 7,559 7,569

Lease liabilities 1,705 2,064
Put-option liability over non-controlling interest 321 342
Customer deposits - microfinance banking * 178 186
Other financial liabilities * 66 96

9,829 10,257

Total debt and derivatives 9,979 10,511
Non-current 6,929 7,744
Current 3,050 2,767

* Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation, refer to Note 14 for further details.

Table of Contents

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in millions of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

VEON Holdings B.V. | Special purpose unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
 as of and for the period ended March 31, 2020 15

Significant changes in financial assets and liabilities

There were no significant changes in financial assets and liabilities in the three-month period ended March 31, 2020,